OTHER NOTICES

COMPANY LAW SUPPLEMENT

The Company Law Supplement details information notified to, or by, the Registrar of Companies. The Company Law Supplement to *The London, Belfast and Edinburgh Gazette* is published weekly on a Tuesday.

These supplements are available to view at https:// www.thegazette.co.uk/browse-publications.

Alternatively use the search and filter feature which can be found here https://www.thegazette.co.uk/all-notices on the company number and/or name. (4253168)

TRUSTEE ACT 1925 NOTICE - THE ERIC MAURICE SKLAR SETTLEMENT

Pursuant to the Trustee Act 1925 section 27 NOTICE IS GIVEN that all creditors and any other persons having any claims against or claiming to be beneficially interested in the above Settlement are required to send written particulars on or before 14th November 2023 to Joanna Ensor, The Burnside Partnership, Marlow Place, Station Road, Marlow, SL7 1NB (JE/15639/1) after which date the Trustees will proceed to distribute the assets in the Settlement having regard only to the claims and interests of which they had notice and shall not be liable to any person or persons of whose claims or demands they then have not had notice. (4439511)

PURSUANT TO SECTION 27, TRUSTEE ACT 1925 (AS AMENDED) THE MARGARET PATRICIA SOWERBY WILL TRUST 2002

Alan Stephenson Sowerby and Bruce Richardson are the present trustees of the above-mentioned Trust.

The above-mentioned Trust arises under the Will of the late Margaret Patricia Sowerby late of 12 Pearson Court Penrith Cumbria who died on 1 June 2002 leaving a Will dated 24 March 1998. Notice is hereby given that the Trust is being wound up, and that any person having a claim against or an interest in the property subject to the Trusts of the above-mentioned instrument is required to submit details in writing of their claim or interest.

Notice must be given to the Solicitors to the Trustees at the address below on or before 13 November 2023.

After this date the Trustees will proceed to distribute the Trust property among the persons entitled, having regard only to the claims and interests of which they have received notice.

Arnison Heelis Solicitors 1 St Andrew's Place Penrith Cumbria CA11 7AW (Ref: BR/ 7109.007). (4439600)

NOTICE FOLLOWING A BLOCK TRANSFER ORDER

GOODS VEHICLE (ENFORCEMENT POWERS) REGULATIONS 2001 (S.I 2001/3981), AS AMENDED BY THE GOODS VEHICLE (ENFORCEMENT POWERS) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2009 (S.I 2009/1965) (THE "2009 REGULATIONS")

Notice is given that on 14:45 hours on Wednesday 6th September 2023 at Wennington Bridge, A1306 Wennington, London, by virtue of powers under regulation 3 of the Goods Vehicles (Enforcement Powers) Regulations 2009 ("the 2009 Regulations") the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency detained the following vehicle:

Registration number: MX14 AJY Type: DAF LF flatbed

The vehicle was carrying scaffolding equipment and displaying livery in the name of Fortress. Any person having a claim to the vehicle is required to establish their claim in writing on or before 3rd October 2023 by sending it by post to the Office of the Traffic Commissioner, Ivy House, 3 Ivy Terrace, Eastbourne, BN21 4QT (regulations 9,10 and 22 of the 2009 Regulations). If on or by the date given in this notice, no person has established that he is entitled to the return of the vehicle, the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency shall be entitled to dispose of it as it thinks fit (Regulations 14 and 15 of the 2009 Regulations).

Any person having a claim to the contents of the above vehicle or any part thereof is also required to establish their claim in writing on or before 3rd October 2023 by sending it by post to Enforcement Services, Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency, Berkeley House, Croydon Street, Bristol, BS5 0DA or by email to Enforcement.Services@dvsa.gov.uk. If on or by the date given in this notice, no person has established that he is entitled to the return of the contents, the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency shall dispose of them as it thinks fit (regulations 16 and 17 of the 2009 Regulations). (4439602)

LORDSHIP TITLES

TAKE NOTICE that exclusive hereditary rights derived from the following title:

Manorial Lordship Title of Cricklade, Andover with Foxcott Parish, Hampshire have been conveyed to Lloyd Clark and Yevheniia Balabukha of Poanse, Estonia on the 7th September 2023.

It should be noted that the right to the title has been created by legal process, not through a re-grant or re-establishment by the Crown.

All enquiries to Manorial Counsel Limited, Welton Pumping Station, Watford Road, Welton, Northamptonshire NN11 2NE

Solicitors acting; Hatton Solicitors, 1 Sheaf Street, Daventry, Northamptonshire, NN11 4AA. SRA number 125364 (ref Hatton's) as agents for and on behalf of Manorial Counsel Limited England and Wales 8464518 Welton Pumping Station, Watford Road, Welton, Northamptonshire NN11 2NE. (4439603)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the Order of District Judge Obodai in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Manchester, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD), Case Number CR-2023-MAN-00969 on 1 August 2023 and sealed on 22 August 2023 that Chris Knott ('the Outgoing Officeholder') of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 8th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG (Chris.Knott@btguk.com) (IP no. 17230) shall, with immediate effect, be removed from office in respect of the insolvency cases listed in the Schedules below and shall be replaced by Kris Wigfield of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP 3rd Floor, Westfield House, 60 Charter Row, Sheffield, S1 3FZ (Kris.Wigfield@btguk.com) (IP No. 22672) in respect of certain of the cases listed in Schedule 1 Part 2 below, certain of the cases listed in Schedule 1 Part 3 and the case listed at Schedule 1 Part 4, by Michaela Samantha Daly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Unit 11, Lymedale Business Centre, Lymedale Business Park, Hooters Hall Road, Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 9QF (michaela.daly@btguk.com) (IP no. 17570) in respect of the case listed in Schedule 1 Part 2 below and by Charles Hamilton Turner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5NR (Charles.Turner@btguk.com) (IP no. 9195) in respect of certain of the cases listed in Schedule 1 Part 2. Schedule 1 Part 2.

	Name of Individual	Court and Case Number	Appointment Date	Remaining Office-Holder	Replacement Office- Holder
	Jonathan Wilson	County Court at Medway, (No. 14 of 2022)	25-Nov-22	Craig Povey	Michaela Daly
Schedule 1 Part 2 - Creditors' Voluntary Liquidations					
	Case Name	Co. Reg. No.	Appointment Date	Remaining Office-Holder	Replacement Office- Holder
	38 St. Limited	8433260	25-May-23	Craig Povey	Charles Turner
	Active Construction Services Limited Trading As: Active Building Control	6561712	21-Feb-23	Michaela Daly	Kris Wigfield
	Airtight Pressure Testing UK Ltd	7373017	16-Jun-22	Michaela Daly	Kris Wigfield